



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MATTHEW SCIABACUCCHI, on behalf
of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

C.A. No. 2017-0931-JTL

MATTHEW B. SALZBERG, JULIE M.B.
BRADLEY, TRACY BRITT COOL,
KENNETH A. FOX, ROBERT P. GOODMAN,
GARY R. HIRSHBERG, BRIAN P. KELLEY,
KATRINA LAKE, STEVEN ANDERSON, J.
WILLIAM GURLEY, MARKA HANSEN,
SHARON MCCOLLAM, ANTHONY WOOD,
RAVI AHUJA, SHAWN CAROLAN, JEFFREY
HASTINGS, ALAN HENRICKS, NEIL HUNT,
DANIEL LEFF, and RAY ROTHROCK,

Defendants,

and

BLUE APRON HOLDINGS, INC.
STITCH FIX, INC. and ROKU, INC.,

Nominal Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF HIS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Melissa N. Donimirski (# 4701)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
Counsel for Plaintiff

OF COUNSEL:

BLOCK & LEVITON LLP

Jason M. Leviton

Joel A. Fleming

155 Federal Street, Suite 400

Boston, MA 02110

(617) 398-5600

Dated: May 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND RELEVANT FEDERAL LAW BACKGROUND	5
A. The Securities Act of 1933 Grants State Courts Concurrent Jurisdiction Over Securities Act Claims And Provides That Securities Act Claims Brought In State Court Are Non-Removable	5
B. The Grundfest Solution	8
C. Blue Apron	10
D. Stitch Fix	11
E. Roku	12
F. Plaintiff Bought IPO Shares Of Each Company And Would Have Standing To Bring A Securities Act Claim Against The Defendants.....	12
G. In <i>Cyan</i> , The Supreme Court Of The United States Confirmed That Securities Act Class Actions Can Be Filed In State Court And Are Non- Removable.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Ripe	15
B. Delaware Law Does Not Authorize Charter Or Bylaw Provisions Limiting A Plaintiff’s Choice Of Forum For External Or Personal Claims.....	20
1. <i>Chevron</i> Supports Limiting Forum Provisions To Internal Corporate Claims	20
2. Federal Courts and Commentators Agree.....	22
3. Under Delaware’s Statutory Interpretation Principles, Section 115’s Silence On Federal Forum Provisions Implies Prohibition	24

4. There Are Compelling Policy Reasons To Hold That Delaware Law Does Not Authorize Federal Forum Provisions.....	28
C. The Remaining Potential Arguments Do Not Compel A Different Result.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Delaware Cases

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 36 A.3d 321 (Del. 2012)	25
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carmody v. Toll Bros.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998)	16
<i>Frank v. Arnelle</i> , 1998 WL 668649 (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 1998).....	29
<i>Frechter v. Zier</i> , 2017 WL 345142 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2017).....	16
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	27
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	27
<i>In re Oracle Corp.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	29
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	27
<i>Jones Apparel Grp., Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co.</i> , 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	27
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007)	25

<i>Lions Gate Entm't Corp. v. Image Entm't Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1668051 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....	15
<i>Pontiac General Employees Retirement System v. Ballantine</i> , C.A. No. 9789–VCL (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2014).....	16
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	7
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	27
<i>Rohe v. Reliance Training Network, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1038190 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2000)	31
<i>Siegman v. Tri-Star Pictures, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 48746 (Del. Ch. May 5, 1989).....	16
<i>Solak v. Sarowitz</i> , 2016 WL 7468070 (Del. Ch. Dec. 27, 2016).....	15, 33, 17
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.</i> , 93 A.2d 107 (Del. Ch. 1952).....	27
<i>Walt v. State</i> , 727 A.2d 836 (Del. 1999)	25
<i>XI Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Tr.</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	15

Federal Cases

<i>Badri v. TerraForm Glob., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-06323-BLF, 2016 WL 827372 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2016).....	8
<i>Book v. ProNAi Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 5:16-CV-07408-EJD, 2017 WL 2533664 (N.D. Cal. June 12, 2017)	8
<i>Bucks Cty. Employees Ret. Fund v. NantHealth, Inc. et al.</i> , 2:17-CV-03964-SVW-SS, 2017 WL 3579889 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2017)	8

<i>Buelow v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd., No.</i> 15-CV-05179-BLF, 2016 WL 234159 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2016).....	8
<i>Cervantes v. Dickerson,</i> 15-CV-3825-PJH, 2015 WL 6163573 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2015).....	8
<i>Chester Cty. Employees’ Ret. Fund v. New Residential Inv. Corp.,</i> 2016 WL 5865004 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 2016)	16
<i>City of Warren Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Revance Therapeutics, Inc.,</i> 125 F. Supp. 3d 917 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	8
<i>Clayton v. Tintri, Inc.,</i> No. 17-CV-05683-YGR, 2017 WL 4876517 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017)	8
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Employees Ret. Fund,</i> No. 15-1439, 2018 WL 1384564 (U.S. Mar. 20, 2018).	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeMaria v. Andersen,</i> 318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Desmarais v. Johnson,</i> No. C 13-03666 WHA, 2013 WL 5735154 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2013).....	8
<i>Elec. Workers Local #357 Pension v. Clovis Oncology, Inc.,</i> 185 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	8
<i>Fraser v. Wuebbels,</i> No. 15-CV-06326-BLF, 2016 WL 827373 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2016)	8
<i>Golosi v. Tintri, Inc.,</i> No. 17-CV-05876-YGR, 2017 WL 5560652 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2017)	8
<i>Harper v. Smart Techs. Inc.,</i> No. C 11-5232 SBA, 2012 WL 12505217 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012)	9
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston,</i> 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	5

<i>Hsieh v. Snap Inc.</i> , 2:17-cv-05569-SVW-AGR, Dkt. 48 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2017)	8
<i>In re Lord Abbett Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 553 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Iron Workers Mid-S. Pension Fund v. TerraForm Glob., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-6328-BLF, 2016 WL 827374 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2016).....	8
<i>Iuso v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 17-cv-7176-VAP-RAO, Docket No. 50 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2017).....	8, 25
<i>Kerley v. MobileIron, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-4416-VC, Dkt. No. 34 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2015);	8
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	7
<i>Liu v. Xoom Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-00602-LHK, 2015 WL 3920074 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2015).....	8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	6
<i>NACCO Indus., Inc. v. Applicia Inc.</i> , 997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	29
<i>Nathan v. Matta, et al.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-02127-MO, Dkt. No. 71 (D. Or. Mar. 14, 2017).....	8
<i>Nurlybayev v. Blue Apron Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-04846, Docket No. 1 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2017).....	10
<i>Nurlybayev v. Tintri, Inc.</i> , No.17-cv-05684-YGR, Docket No. 16 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017).....	8
<i>Olberding v. Avinger, Inc., et al.</i> , 17-CV-03398-CW, 2017 WL 3141889 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2017)	8

<i>Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , SA CV 15-0687-DOC, 2015 WL 3631833 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2015)	8
<i>Patel v. TerraForm Glob., Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-00073-BLF, 2016 WL 827375 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2016)	8
<i>Plymouth Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Model N, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-04516-WHO, 2015 WL 65110 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2015).....	8
<i>Pytel v. Sunrun, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-2566-CRB, Dkt. No. 27 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2016)	8
<i>Rajasekaran v. CytRx Corp.</i> , CV 14-3406-GHK PJWX, 2014 WL 4330787 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2014)	8
<i>Reyes v. Zynga Inc</i> , No. C 12-05065 JSW, 2013 WL 5529754 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2013)	8
<i>Rivera v. Fitbit, Inc.</i> , 16-CV-02890-SI, 2016 WL 4013504 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2016)	8
<i>Toth v. Envivo, Inc.</i> , No. C 12-5636 CW, 2013 WL 5596965 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2013).....	8
<i>Westmoreland Cty. Employee Ret. Fund v. Inventure Foods Inc.</i> , CV-16-01410-PHX-SMM, 2016 WL 7654657 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2016)	8

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	26, 27
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 109(b).....	1, 19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 111(a)(1)	14
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 115	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	5

15 U.S.C. § 77p.....	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)	5, 7, 30
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Robert Brown, Jr., <i>Staying in the Delaware Corporate Governance Lane: Fee Shifting Bylaws and a Legislative Reaffirmation of the Rules of the Road</i> , 54 BANK AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE LAW REPORTER 4 (2015).....	24
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>What Happens Next?</i> , BANK & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE LAW REPORTER.....	23
James D. Cox and Thomas Lee Hazen, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS (2010).....	2, 19
Boris Feldman, <i>A Modest Strategy for Combatting Frivolous IPO Lawsuits</i> , HARVARD LAW SCHOOL FORUM ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND FINANCIAL REGULATION (Mar. 13, 2015),.....	13
Boris Feldman and Ignacio Salceda, <i>After Cyan: Some Prognostications</i> , LAW360 (Mar. 23, 2018), https://www.law360.com/articles/1025703/after-cyan-some-prognostications . .	19
Joseph A. Grundfest & Kristen A. Savelle, <i>The Brouhaha over Intra-Corporate Forum Selection Provisions: A Legal, Economic, and Political Analysis</i> , 68 BUS. LAW. 325 (2013).....	9, 23
Lawrence A. Hamermesh & Norman M. Monhait, <i>Fee-Shifting Bylaws: A Study in Federalism</i> , THE INSTITUTE OF DELAWARE CORPORATE AND BUSINESS LAW (June 29, 2015).....	25

Marcel Kahan & Edward Rock, <i>Symbiotic Federalism and the Structure of Corporate Law</i> , 58 VAND. L. REV. 1573 (2005)	2, 19, 28
Ann M. Lipton, <i>Manufactured Consent: The Problem of Arbitration Clauses in Corporate Charters & Bylaws</i> , 104 GEO. L.J. 583 (2016).....	24
Hal S. Scott & Leslie N. Silverman, <i>Stockholder Adoption of Mandatory Individual Arbitration for Stockholder Disputes</i> , 36 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 1187 (2013)	30
Mark J. Roe, <i>Delaware's Competition</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 588 (2003).....	28
Richard A. Rosen & Stephen P. Lamb, <i>Adopting and Enforcing Effective Forum Selection Provisions in Corporate Charters and Bylaws</i> , PAUL WEISS (Jan. 8, 2015)	23
E. Norman Veasey & Christine Di Guglielmo, <i>History Informs American Corporate Law: The Necessity of Maintaining A Delicate Balance in the Federal Ecosystem</i> , 1 VA. L. & BUS. REV. 201 (2006).....	28
E. Norman Veasey & Christine Di Guglielmo, <i>What Happened in Delaware Corporate Law and Governance from 1992-2004? A Retrospective on Some Key Developments</i> , 153 U. PA. L. REV. 1399 (2005)	28
